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Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

General Information

Full Official Name of the Agency:
Associated Students, Inc.

California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Project Numbers:
State Preschool (CSPP-3155)
General Child Care & Development (CCTR-3077)

Type of Agency:
Nonprofit, State of California foundation, tax-exempt organization

Address of Agency Headquarters:
1000 E. Victoria Street
Carson, California 90747

Name and Address of Executive Director:
Rasheedah Shakoor, Executive Director
1000 E. Victoria Street

Carson, California 90747

Telephone Number:
(310)243-3686

Period Covered by Audit:
July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024

Number of Days of Agency Operation - On-Site:
211 days CSPP-3155
211 days CCTR-3077

Scheduled Hours of Operation Each Day - On-Site:
Monday through Thursday: 7:30 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.
Friday: 7:30 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.
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Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors
Associated Students, Inc., California State University, Dominguez Hills
(A California State University Auxiliary Organization)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities of the Associated Students,
Inc. California State University, Dominguez Hills ("Associated Students") Child Development Center
(the “Center”), a department of Associated Students, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Center’s basic financial
statements as listed in the index.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the business-type activities for the Center as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in
its financial position and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America ("GAAS") and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Center and to meet our
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:
e Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

e |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Center’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

¢ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements of the Center are intended to present the financial
position, the changes in financial position and cash flows of only that portion of the business-type
activities of Associated Students that is attributable to the transactions of the Center. They do not purport
to, and do not, present fairly the financial position of Associated Students as of June 30, 2024, the
changes in its financial position and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to
this matter.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the Center’s financial statements. The accompanying supplemental schedules and
the accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards as required by the California
Department of Education are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of
the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.
The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial
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statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS and the
California Department of Education Audit Guide issued by the California Department of Education. In our
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a
whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 13,
2024 on our consideration of the Center’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Center’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the
Center’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Los Angeles, California
December 13, 2024



Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2024

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 433,453
Accounts receivable 44,019
Total current assets 477,472
Total $ 477,472

Liabilities and Net Position

Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 58,106
Accrued compensated absences 12,103
Other liabilities 98
Total current liabilities 70,307
Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion 11,145
Total 81,452

Commitments and contingencies

Net position
Unrestricted 396,020
Total $ 477,472

See Notes to Financial Statements.



Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Operating revenues

Grants and contracts
Federal portion
State portion
State stipends and supplemental funding
Child and adult care food program
CCAMPIS program

Parent fees

Other operating revenues

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses
Program services - child care services
Salaries
Payroll taxes
Employee benefits
Supplies
Professional services
Equipment
Other expenditures

Total operating expenses
Change in net position
Net position (deficit), beginning

Net position (deficit), end

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

General Child California
Care and State
Development Preschool Non-CDE
CCTR-3077 CSPP-3155 Programs Total
$ 4,424 $ - $ - $ 4,424
24,402 396,383 - 420,785
64,306 131,120 - 195,426
23,450 30,347 - 53,797
41,447 111,139 - 152,586
45,094 105,807 - 150,901
18,431 23,851 140,000 182,282
221,554 798,647 140,000 1,160,201
244,710 316,684 - 561,394
18,720 24,227 - 42,947
72,025 93,208 - 165,233
26,444 34,221 - 60,665
8,039 10,403 - 18,442
11 14 - 25
11,675 15,108 - 26,783
381,624 493,865 - 875,489
(160,070) 304,782 140,000 284,712
(698,443) (917,038) 1,726,789 111,308
$ (858513) $ (612,256) $ 1,866,789 $ 396,020




Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from grants and contracts $ 887,728
Payments to suppliers (349,067)
Payments to employees (761,479)
Other cash receipts 375,535
Net cash provided by operating activities 152,717

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 152,717

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 280,736
Cash and cash equivalents, end $ 433,453

Reconciliation of change in net position to net cash
provided by operating activities
Change in net position $ 284,712
Adjustments to reconcile change in net position
to net cash provided by operating activities
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable 60,710
Due from affiliate 42,352
Accounts payable (243,152)
Accrued compensated absences 8,095

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 152,717

See Notes to Financial Statements.



Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 1 - Organization

Associated Students, Inc. California State University, Dominguez Hills (“Associated Students”),
Child Development Center (the “Center”) provides child development services to the university
community. The Center is operated with funds from both public and private sources. The Center
has contracts with the California Department of Education, the California Department of Social
Services, The California State University Office of the Chancellor, and also receives revenue in the
form of student activity fees and subsidized and nonsubsidized parent fees. The Center's
operations are included within the basic financial statements of Associated Students.

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation

The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America, as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (“GASB”). Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when
a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar items are
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements have been met.

Financial reporting entity

The financial statements include the accounts of the Center. The Center is part of Associated
Students that is a government organization under accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America and is also a component unit of the California State University,
Dominguez Hills, a public university under the California State University system. Associated
Students has chosen to use the reporting model for special-purpose governments engaged only in
business type activities.

Basis of accounting and reporting

The Center records revenue in part from registration fees and other charges for services to external
users and, accordingly, has chosen to present its basic financial statements using the reporting
model for special-purpose governments engaged only in business-type activities. This model allows
all financial information for Associated Students to be reported in a single column in the basic
financial statements.

Classification of current and noncurrent assets and liabilities

The Center considers assets to be current that can be reasonably be expected, as part of its normal
business operations, to be converted to cash and be available for liquidation of current liabilities
within 12 months of the statement of net position date. Liabilities that reasonably can be expected,
as part of normal Center business operations, to be liquidated within 12 months of the statement of
net position date are considered to be current. All other assets and liabilities are considered to be
noncurrent.

Net position
The Center’s net position is classified into the following net position categories:

Net investment in capital assets - Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, amortization,
and outstanding principal balances of debt and lease liabilities attributable to the acquisition,
construction, or improvement of those assets.

9



Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Restricted, expendable - Net position subject to externally imposed conditions that can be
fulfilled by the actions of the Center or by the passage of time.

Unrestricted - All other categories of net position. In addition, unrestricted net position may be
designated for use by Associated Students.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Center considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity date of three months or
less to be cash and cash equivalents. The deposits of Associated Students are maintained at
financial institutions and are fully insured or collateralized. The carrying amount of the Associated
Students' deposits represents the bank balance adjusted for outstanding checks and deposits in
transit.

The cash and cash equivalents of Associated Students are fully insured up to $250,000 per
institution. Associated Students, through the University, maintains its cash balance at one financial
institution and is exposed to credit risk for amounts exceeding federally insured limits ($250,000) in
the event of nonperformance by the financial institution. The University has not experienced any
losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk for cash and
cash equivalents. There is $0 cash balance exceeding the federally insured limits at June 30, 2024,
which are collateralized by securities held by the pledging financial institution's trust department or
agent, but not in the depositor-government's name.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivables are primarily unsecured amounts due from grantors on cost reimbursement or
performance grants, student fees, and parent fees. Receivables are stated at the amount
management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Management provides for probable
uncollectible amounts through a provision for an adjustment to a valuation allowance based on its
assessment of the current status of individual accounts. Balances that remain outstanding after
management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation
allowance and a credit to accounts receivable. At June 30, 2024, accounts receivable of $44,019 is
related to the Center's CCAMPIS program. No allowance for doubtful accounts for accounts
receivable is considered necessary at June 30, 2024.

Accrued compensated absences

Accrued compensated absences are accrued on a monthly basis based on length of service and
job classification. Full-time employees accrue vacation time based upon job classification and years
of service to Associated Students as follows:

Years Employed Annualized Accrual
0Oto 3 Years 20 Days
410 6 Years 30 Days
7 to 15 Years 40 Days
16 + Years 48 Days
Management Employees 48 Days

Accrued leave will be paid at the time of termination.

10



Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Revenue recognition

Revenue from government grants are conditioned upon the Child Care Programs incurring
qualifying costs. Accordingly, grant revenue is recognized to the extent that allowable expenses
have been incurred, up to the maximum funding provided by the grant. Parent fees are recognized
as revenue as services are performed. Deferred revenue consists of amounts received which have
not been earned. These amounts are transferred to revenue when earned.

Under the Center's programs, families may be responsible for paying a portion of the childcare,
referred to as parent fees. Parent fees are determined based on the family's income and size. The
Center collects parent fees on the first day of every month and recognizes as revenue when
services have been provided.

Use of estimates

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make estimates and
assumptions. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
revenues and expenses, as well as the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results
could differ from those estimates.

Subsequent events
The Center has evaluated subsequent events through December 13, 2024, which is the date these
financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 3 - Liquidity and availability

The Center regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual
commitments. The Center has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash
equivalents and receivables.

At June 30, 2024, the Center had the following financial assets and liquidity resources available
over the next 12 months:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 433,453
Accounts receivable 44,019
Total assets available $ 477,472

Note 4 - Nutrition programs

The Center has a nutrition agreement with the California Department of Education for Child and
Adult Care Food Programs, as reported in the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State
Awards. However, no nutrition audit report schedules are included in the audit because (1) the audit
disclosed no nutrition overpayments, underpayments, or program findings; (2) the contractor did not
request reimbursement of audit costs; and (3) the audit is not a program-specific nutrition audit.

11



Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 5 - Compensated absences

Accrued compensated absences at year-end are included in current and noncurrent liabilities in the
statement of net position and consists of the following activity during the year ended June 30, 2024:

Balance Balance Current
June 30, 2023 Additions Reductions June 30, 2024 Portion
Liabilities:
Compensated absences $ 15,153 $ 22,714 $ (146190 $ 23,248 $ 12,103
Total liabilities, net $ 15,153 $ 22,714 $ (14,619) $ 23,248 $ 12,103

Accrued compensated absences will be paid at the time of termination.

Note 6 - Risk management

The Center is exposed to a wide variety of risks including property loss, bodily and personal injury,

intellectual property, errors and omissions and cyber-attacks. Exposures are handled with
commercial insurance.

Note 7 - Contingencies

State contracts

The Center has received grant funds for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by
the grantor agencies. Although such audits could generate expenditure disallowances under terms
of the grants, management believes that any required reimbursements will not be material.

12
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Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Federal Pass-through
Assistance Listing Grantor's Program or
Program Name Number Number award amount Expenditures
Federal programs:
Department of Agriculture
Passed through the State of California Department of Education
Child and Adult Care Food Program 10.558 CACFP-24 $ 53,797 $ 53,797
Department of Education
Child Care Access Means Parents in School (CCAMPIS) 84.335 N/A 152,586 152,586
Department of Health and Human Services
Passed through the State of California Department of Education
Child Care and Development Fund - CCDF Cluster
Child Care and Development Block Grant 93.575 CCTR-3077 770 770
Child Care Mandatory and Matching Funds of the Child Care
and Development Fund 93.596 CCTR-3077 3,654 3,654
Total CCDF Cluster 4,424 4,424
Total Federal awards 210,807 210,807
State programs:
California State Department of Education
Child Development Services
State Preschool CSPP-3155 396,383 396,383
General Child Care & Development CCTR-3077 24,402 24,402
Total State awards 420,785 420,785
Total Federal and State awards $ 631,592 $ 631,592

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Schedule of Expenditures and
Child Care and Development Program Supplemental Information.
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Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Year Ended June 30, 2024

General Child California
Care and State
Development Preschool Non-CDE
CCTR-3077 CSPP-3155 Programs Total
Revenue
Grants and contracts
Federal portion $ 4,424 % - $ - $ 4,424
State portion 24,402 396,383 - 420,785
State stipends and supplemental funding 64,306 131,120 - 195,426
Child and adult care food program 23,450 30,347 - 53,797
CCAMPIS program 41,447 111,139 - 152,586
Parent fees 45,094 105,807 - 150,901
Other operating revenues 18,431 23,851 140,000 182,282
Total revenue 221,554 798,647 140,000 1,160,201
Program expenses
Salaries 244,710 316,684 - 561,394
Payroll taxes 18,720 24,227 - 42,947
Employee benefits 72,025 93,208 - 165,233
Supplies 26,444 34,221 - 60,665
Professional services 8,039 10,403 - 18,442
Equipment 11 14 - 25
Other expenditures 11,675 15,108 - 26,783
Total program expenses 381,624 493,865 - 875,489
Change in net position $ (160,070) $ 304,782 $ 140,000 $ 284,712

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Schedule of Expenditures and
Child Care and Development Program Supplemental Information.
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Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Combining Schedule of Expenditures by State Categories
Year Ended June 30, 2024

General Child California
Care and State
Development Preschool Non-CDE
CCTR-3077 CSPP-3155 Programs Total
State expense category
1000 Certificated salaries $ 179,703 $ 165,002 $ - $ 344,705
2000 Classified salaries 65,007 151,682 - 216,689
3000 Employee benefits 90,745 117,435 - 208,180
4000 Books, supplies and equipment 26,455 34,235 - 60,690
5000 Services and other operating 19,714 25,511 - 45,225
Total expenses claimed for reimbursement 381,624 493,865 - 875,489
Total supplemental expenses - - - -
Total $ 381,624 $ 493,865 $ - $ 875,489

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Schedule of Expenditures and
Child Care and Development Program Supplemental Information.
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Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Reconciliation of CDE and GAAP Expense Reporting
Year Ended June 30, 2024

General Child California
Care and State

Development Preschool Non-CDE

CCTR-3077 CSPP-3155 Programs Total
Schedule of Expenditures by State Categories (CDE) $ 381,624 $ 493,865 $ - $ 875,489
Adjustments to Reconcile Differences in Reporting

Nonreimbursable expenses - - - -

Combining Statement of Activities (GAAP) $ 381,624 $ 493,865 $ - $ 875,489

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Schedule of Expenditures and
Child Care and Development Program Supplemental Information.
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Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Combining Schedule of Reimbursable Equipment Expenditures
Year Ended June 30, 2024

General Child California
Care and State

Development Preschool Non-CDE

CCTR-3077 CSPP-3155 Programs Total
Capitalized equipment expensed on the
AUD with prior written approval $ - $ - $ - $
Capitalized equipment expensed on the
AUD without prior written approval - - -

Total expenses $ - $ - $ - $

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Schedule of Expenditures and
Child Care and Development Program Supplemental Information.
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Associated Students, Inc.

California State University, Dominguez Hills

Child Development Center

Combining Schedule of Renovation and Repair Expenditures

Year Ended June 30, 2024

California
State
Preschool
CSPP-3155

Non-CDE
Programs

Total

General Child
Care and
Development
CCTR-3077
Unit cost under $10,000 per item $ -
Unit cost $10,000 or more per item with
prior written approval -
Unit cost $10,000 or more per item without
prior written approval -
Total renovation and repair expenditures $ -

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Schedule of Expenditures and
Child Care and Development Program Supplemental Information.
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Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Combining Schedule of Reimbursable Administrative Costs
Year Ended June 30, 2024

General Child California
Care and State
Development Preschool Non-CDE
CCTR-3077 CSPP-3155 Programs Total
Administrative expenses
1000 Certificated salaries $ 18,645 $ 14,218 $ - $ 32,863
2000 Classified salaries 6,291 13,949 - 20,240
3000 Employee benefits 9,409 10,155 - 19,564
4000 Books, supplies and equipment 7,722 6,879 - 14,601
5000 Services and other operating 1,725 1,640 - 3,365
Total administrative costs $ 43,792 $ 46,841 $ - $ 90,633

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Schedule of Expenditures and
Child Care and Development Program Supplemental Information.

20



Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures and Child Care and
Development Program Supplemental Information
June 30, 2024

Note 1 - General

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards presents the activity of all
federal and state award programs of the Center for the year ended June 30, 2024. Such
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the California Department of
Education Audit Guide, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to
reimbursement.

Note 2 - Basis of accounting

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards is prepared on the accrual
basis of accounting in conformity with GAAP as described in the notes to the financial statements.

Note 3 - Allowable indirect costs

The Center elected to not use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the
California Department of Education Audit Guide.

Note 4 - Allowable direct costs

Interest expense is only allowable as a reimbursable cost in certain circumstance when it has been
preapproved by the administering state department or relates to the lease, purchase, acquisition, or
repair or renovation of early learning and care facilities owned or leased by the contractor. No
interest expense was claimed to a child development contract for the year ended June 30, 2024.

All expenses claimed for reimbursement under a related party rent transaction must be supported
by a fair market rental estimate from an independent appraiser, licensed by the California Office of
Real Estate Appraisers. No related party rent transactions were claimed to a child development
contract for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Bad debt expense is unallowable unless it relates to uncollected family fees where documentation
of adequate collection attempts exists. No bad debt expense was claimed to a child development
contract for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Note 5 - Reconciliation of California Department of Education ("CDE") and GAAP expense
reporting

The supplementary combining statement of activities and basic financial statements present
financial data in conformity with GAAP. The other supplementary financial data presented in the
audit, including data in the combining schedule of expenditures by state categories, present
expenditures according to CDE reporting requirements. Reporting differences arise because CDE
contract funds must be expended during the contract period (usually one year). Specifically,
program amounts that are capitalized and depreciated over multiple years under GAAP are
expensed in the contract period under CDE requirements. To address such reporting differences,
the audit report includes a reconciliation of CDE and GAAP expense reporting.

21



Contractor Name: Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills

California Department of Education

Audited Enrollment, Attendance and Fiscal
Report for California State Preschool Program

Section 1 — Number of Counties Where Services are Provided

Number of counties where the agency provided services to certified children (Form 1): 1

Contract Number: CSPP-3155
Fiscal Year Ended: June 30, 2024

Vendor Code: X905

Number of counties where the agency provided mental health consultation services to certified children (Form 2): 0

Number of counties where the agency provided services to non-certified children (Form 3): 1

Number of counties where the agency provided mental health consultation services to non-certified children (Form 4): ¢

Total enrollment and attendance forms to attach: 2

Note: For each of the above categories, submit one form for each service county.

Section 2 — Days of Enrollment, Attendance and Operation

Column A Column B Column C Column D
Enroliment and Attendance Form Summary Cumulative FY Audit Cumulative FY Adjusted Days
per CPARIS Adjustments per Audit per Audit
Total Certified Days of Enrollment 1,651 0 1,651 2,122.3286
Total Certified Days of Enrollment with Mental Health
Consultation Services 0 0 0 0.0000
Days of Attendance (including MHCS) 1,651 0 1,651 N/A
Total Non-Certified Days of Enroliment 1,158 0 1,158 1,777.2024
Total Non-Certified Days of Enrollment with Mental Health
Consultation Services 0 0 0 0.0000
Column A Column B Column C Column D
Days of Operation Cumulative FY Audit Cumulative FY Adjusted Days
per CPARIS Adjustments per Audit per Audit
Days of Operation 215 4) 211 N/A

AUD 8501 Page 1 of 6

Audit Report Page 22




Contractor Name: Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills

Section 3 — Revenue

Contract Number: CSPP-3155

Restricted Income

Column A — Cumulative FY

Column B — Audit

Column C — Cumulative FY

per CPARIS Adjustments per Audit
Child Nutrition Programs 27,843 2,504 30,347
County Maintenance of Effort (EC Section 8260) 0 0 0
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 0 0 0
Other: 0 0 0
TOTAL RESTRICTED INCOME 27,843 2,504 30,347

Transfer from Reserve

Column A — Cumulative FY
per CPARIS

Column B — Audit
Adjustments

Column C — Cumulative FY
per Audit

Transfer from Preschool Reserve Account

0

0

0

Other Income

Column A — Cumulative FY

Column B — Audit

Column C — Cumulative FY

per CPARIS Adjustments per Audit
Waived Family Fees for Certified Children (July — 10,052 0 10,052
September)
Family Fees for Certified Children (October — June) 585 585
Interest Earned on Apportionment Payments 0 0 0
Unrestricted Income: Fees for Non-Certified Children 105,222 105,222
Unrestricted Income: Head Start 0 0 0
Other: 51,964 214,146 266,110
Other: 0

AUD 8501 Page 2 of 6
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Contractor Name: Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills

Section 4 - Reimbursable Expenses

Contract Number: CSPP-3155

Cost Category Column A — Cumulative FY Column B — Audit Column C - Cum.ulative FY
per CPARIS Adjustments per Audit

Direct Payments to Providers (FCCH only) 0 0 0
Direct quments to Subcontractors: Cost of Care Plus 0 0 0
& One-Time Allocations Only
1000 Certificated Salaries 310,470 (145,468) 165,002
2000 Classified Salaries 151,682 0 151,682
3000 Employee Benefits 187,966 (70,531) 117,435
4000 Books and Supplies 20,990 13,245 34,235
5000 Services and Other Operating Expenses 63,074 (37,563) 25,511
6100/6200 Other Approved Capital Outlay 0 0 0
6400 New Equipment (program-related) 0 0 0
6500 Equipment Replacement (program-related) 0 0 0
Depreciation or Use Allowance 0 0 0
Start-up Expenses (service level exemption) 0 0 0
Indirect Costs (include in Total Administrative Cost) 0 0

TOTAL REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 734,182 (240,317) 493,865
Does the agency have an indirect cost rate approved by its cognizant agency (Select YES or NO)? |V | Yes No

Approved Indirect Cost Rate: 10%

Specific ltems of Reimbursable Expenses Column A — Cumulative FY Column B — Audit Column C — Cumulative FY
P P per CPARIS Adjustments per Audit
Total Administrative Cost (included in Reimbursable
Expenses) 0 46,841 46,841
Total Staff Training Cost (included in Reimbursable 4.151 0 4.151
Expenses)

AUD 8501 Page 3 of 6
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Contractor Name: Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills

Section 5 - Supplemental Funding

Contract Number: CSPP-3155

Supplemental Revenue

Column A — Cumulative FY

Column B — Audit

Column C — Cumulative FY

per CPARIS Adjustments per Audit
Enhancement Funding 0 0 0
Other: 0
Other: 0
TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE 0 0 0

Supplemental Expenses

Column A — Cumulative FY
per CPARIS

Column B — Audit
Adjustments

Column C — Cumulative FY
per Audit

1000 Certificated Salaries

0

0

0

2000 Classified Salaries

3000 Employee Benefits

4000 Books and Supplies

5000 Services and Other Operating Expenses

6000 Equipment / Capital Outlay

Depreciation or Use Allowance

Indirect Costs

Non-Reimbursable Supplemental Expenses

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL EXPENSES

O | 0Ol 0|00 |O0O|O|O | O

O 0O 0O|lO0O 0|0 |O|O|O

O 0Ol 0Ol O0O|lO0O|O0O|O|O | O

AUD 8501 Page 4 of 6
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Contractor Name: Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills

Section 6 - Summary

Contract Number: CSPP-3155

Column A — Cumulative FY

Column B — Audit

Column C — Cumulative FY

Description oer CPARIS Adjustments oer Audit
Total Certified Days of Enroliment (including MHCS) 1,651 0 1,651
Days of Operation 215 0 215
Days of Attendance (including MHCS) 1,651 0 1,651
Total Certified Adjusted Days of Enrollment N/A N/A 2,122.3286
Total Non-Certified Adjusted Days of Enroliment N/A N/A 1,777.2024
Restricted Program Income 27,843 2,504 30,347
Transfer from Preschool Reserve Account 0 0 0
Family Fees for Certified Children (October — June) 585 0 585
Interest Earned on Apportionment Payments 0 0 0
Direct Payments to Providers 0 0 0
Start-up Expenses (service level exemption) 0 0 0
Total Reimbursable Expenses 734,182 (240,317) 493,865
Total Administrative Cost 0 46,841 46,841
Total Staff Training Cost 4,151 0 4,151
Non-Reimbursable Cost (State Use Only) N/A N/A 0

AUD 8501 Page 5 of 6
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Contractor Name: Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills Contract Number: CSPP-3155

Section 7 — Auditor’s Assurances
Independent auditor's assurances on agency's compliance with the contract funding terms and conditions and program requirements of the

California Department of Education, Early Education Division:

Eligibility, enroliment and attendance records are being maintained as required (Select YES or NO): | v |Yes No

Reimbursable expenses claimed in Section 4 are eligible for reimbursement, reasonable, necessary, and adequately supported (Select YES
or NO):| v |Yes No

Section 8 — Comments

Include any comments in the comment box. If necessary, attach additional sheets to explain adjustments.
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Contractor Name: Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills

California State Preschool Program — Form 1
Certified Children Days of Enroliment and Attendance

Service County: Los Angeles

Contract Number: CSPP-3155

o Cu(riqodllja?\r/]eAFY Colum_n B Column C quumn D Qolumn E
Enrollment Description per CPARIS Adi Al:dlt t CumuIaA’t|v§tFY Adljzusttment AdJusteAd g?ys
June Report justments per Audi actor per Audi
Three Years Old Full-time-plus 0 0 0 2.1240 0.0000
Three Years Old Full-time 529 0 529 1.8000 952.2000
Three Years Old Part-time 206 0 206 1.1401 234.8606
Four Years and Older Full-time-plus 0 0 0 1.1800 0.0000
Four Years and Older Full-time 877 0 877 1.0000 877.0000
Four Years and Older Part-time 20 0 20 0.6334 12.6680
Exceptional Needs Full-time-plus 0 0 0 2.8320 0.0000
Exceptional Needs Full-time 19 0 19 2.4000 45.6000
Exceptional Needs Part-time 0 0 0 1.5202 0.0000
Dual Language Learner Full-time-plus 0 0 0 1.4160 0.0000
Dual Language Learner Full-time 0 0 0 1.2000 0.0000
Dual Language Learner Part-time 0 0 0 0.6334 0.0000

AUD 8501 — Form 1 (FY 23-24)
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Contractor Name: Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills

Contract Number: CSPP-3155

Cu?nolllljarg\r;eAFY Column B Column C Column D Column E
Enrollment Description Audit Cumulative FY | Adjustment |Adjusted Days
per CPARIS , . \
Adjustments per Audit Factor per Audit
June Report
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time-plus 0 0 0 1.2980 0.0000
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time 0 0 0 1.1000 0.0000
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Part-time 0 0 0 0.6334 0.0000
Severely Disabled Full-time-plus 0 0 0 2.8320 0.0000
Severely Disabled Full-time 0 0 0 2.4000 0.0000
Severely Disabled Part-time 0 0 0 1.5202 0.0000
TOTAL CERTIFIED DAYS OF ENROLLMENT 1,651 0 1,651 N/A 2,122.3286
Cu?nolhjantﬂ;\r/]eAFY Column B Column C Column D Column E
Attendance Audit Cumulative FY| Adjustment | Adjusted Days
per CPARIS . : .
Adjustments per Audit Factor per Audit
June Report
DAYS OF ATTENDANCE 1,651 0 1,651 N/A N/A

Enter the sum of Total Certified Days of Enrollment from all Form 1s in the Total Certified Days of Enroliment line of AUD 8501, Section 2.

Enter the sum of Days of Attendance from all Form 1s and Form 2s in the Days of Attendance line of AUD 8501, Section 2.

AUD 8501 — Form 1 (FY 23-24)
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Contractor Name: Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills

California State Preschool Program — Form 3
Non-Certified Children Days of Enroliment

Service County:Los Angeles

Contract Number: CSPP-3155

Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E
Enrollment Description Cumulative FY .Audit Cumulativg Adjustment | Adjusted Days
per CPARIS | Adjustments | FY per Audit Factor per Audit
June Report
Toddlers (18 up to 36 months) Full-time-plus 0 0 0 2.1240 0.0000
Toddlers (18 up to 36 months) Full-time 317 0 317 1.8000 570.6000
Toddlers (18 up to 36 months) Part-time 71 0 71 0.9900 70.2900
Three Years Old Full-time-plus 0 0 2.1240 0.0000
Three Years Old Full-time 324 0 324 1.8000 583.2000
Three Years Old Part-time 110 0 110 1.1401 125.4110
Four Years and Older Full-time-plus 0 0 0 1.1800 0.0000
Four Years and Older Full-time 184 0 184 1.0000 184.0000
Four Years and Older Part-time 21 0 21 0.6334 13.3014
Exceptional Needs Full-time-plus 0 0 0 2.8320 0.0000
Exceptional Needs Full-time 61 0 61 2.4000 146.4000
Exceptional Needs Part-time 0 0 0 1.5202 0.0000
Dual Language Learner Full-time-plus 0 0 0 1.4160 0.0000
Dual Language Learner Full-time 70 0 70 1.2000 84.0000
Dual Language Learner Part-time 0 0 0 0.6334 0.0000

AUD 8501 — Form 3 (FY 23-24)
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Contractor Name: Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills

Contract Number: CSPP-3155

Cu%otilljar;}\r;eAFY Column B Column C Column D Column E
Enroliment Description Audit Cumulative Adjustment | Adjusted Days

per CPARIS , . :

Adjustments | FY per Audit Factor per Audit

June Report

At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time-plus 0 0 0 1.2980 0.0000
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time 0 0 0 1.1000 0.0000
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Part-time 0 0 0 0.6334 0.0000
Severely Disabled Full-time-plus 0 0 0 2.8320 0.0000
Severely Disabled Full-time 0 0 0 2.4000 0.0000
Severely Disabled Part-time 0 0 0 1.5202 0.0000

TOTAL NON-CERTIFIED DAYS OF ENROLLMENT 1,158 0 1,158 N/A 1,777.2024

Enter the sum of Total Non-Certified Days of Enrollment from all Form 3s in the Total Non-Certified Days of Enroliment line of AUD

8501, Section 2.

AUD 8501 — Form 3 (FY 23-24)
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California Health & Human Services Agency California Department of Social Services

AUDITED ENROLLMENT, ATTENDANCE AND FISCAL REPORT
FOR CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

[June 30, 2024 |
|CCTR-3077 |

X905 |

Fiscal Year Ending

Contract Number*
Vendor Code*

Full Name of Contractor*|Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills

Section 1 - Number of Counties Where Services are Provided

* Number of counties where the agency provided services to certified children (Form AUD 9500.1):*

* Number of counties where the agency provided mental health consultation services to certified children (Form AUD 9500.2):*

* Number of counties where the agency provided services to non-certified children (Form AUD 9500.3):*

* Number of counties where the agency provided mental health consultation services to non-certified children (Form AUD 9500.4):*

+ Total enroliment and attendance forms to attach:

Note: For each of the above categories, submit one form for each service county for the fiscal year.

Section 2 - Days of Enroliment, Attendance and Operation

Column A Column B Column C Column D

Cumulative FY Audit Cumulative | Adjusted Days

CDNFS 9500 | Adjustments per Audit per Audit
Total Certified Days of Enroliment 886 0 886 1,335.1450
Total Certified Days of Enrollment with Mental Health Consultation Services 0 0 0.0000
Days of Attendance (including MHCS) 886 0 886 N/A
Total Non-Certified Days of Enroliment 1,180 0 1,180 1,684.2249
Total Non-Certified Days of Enroliment with Mental Health Consultation Services 0 0 0.0000
Days of Operation 215 -4 211 N/A

*Indicates field is required.

Audit Report Page

AUD 9500 (5/24)

Page 1 of 5



California Health & Human Services Agency

California Department of Social Services

Full Name of Contractor |Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills Contract Number |CCTR-3077
Section 3 - Revenue
Column A Column B Column C
Cumulative FY Audit Cumulative
CDNFS 9500 Adjustments per Audit
Restricted Income - Child Nutrition Programs 11,934 11,516 23,450
Restricted Income - County Maintenance of Effort (WIC Section 10308.5) 0 0
Restricted Income - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 0 0
Restricted Income - Other: 0 0
Restricted Income - Subtotal 11,934 11,516 23,450
Transfer From Reserve 0 0
Waived Family Fees for Certified Children* 4,016 0 4,016
Family Fees Collected for Certified Children 0 0
Interest Earned on Child Development Apportionment Payments 0 0
Unrestricted Income - Fees for Non-Certified Children 45,094 0 45,094
Unrestricted Income - Head Start 0 0
Unrestricted Income - Other: 22,271 101,913 124,184
Total Revenue (*Waived Family Fees Not Included) 79,299 113,429 192,728

Comments:

Audit Report Page
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California Health & Human Services Agency

California Department of Social Services

Full Name of Contractor |Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills Contract Number |CCTR-3077
Section 4 - Reimbursable Expenses
Column A Column B Column C
Cumulative FY Audit Cumulative
CDNFS 9500 Adjustments per Audit
Direct Payments to Providers (FCCH only) 0 0
1000 Certificated Salaries 133,059 46,644 179,703
2000 Classified Salaries 65,007 0 65,007
3000 Employee Benefits 80,557 10,188 90,745
4000 Books and Supplies 8,997 17,458 26,455
5000 Services and Other Operating Expenses 27,032 -7,318 19,714
6100/6200 Other Approved Capital Outlay 0 0
6400 New Equipment (program-related) 0 0
6500 Equipment Replacement (program-related) 0 0
Depreciation or Use Allowance 0 0
Start-up Expenses (service level exemption) 0 0
Budget Impasse Credit 0 0
Indirect Costs (include in Total Administrative Cost) 0 0
Total Reimbursable Expenses 314,652 66,972 381,624
Total Administrative Cost (included in Section 4 above) 0 43,792 43,792
Total Staff Training Cost (included in Section 4 above) 1,164 0 1,164

Approved Indirect Cost Rate: |10% % |

NO SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE / EXPENSES Check this box and omit page 4.

Audit Report Page

AUD 9500 (5/24)

Page 3 of 5



California Health & Human Services Agency

California Department of Social Services

Full Name of Contractor |Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills Contract Number |CCTR-3077
Section 7 - Summary
Column A Column B Column C
Cumulative FY Audit Cumulative
CDNFS 9500 Adjustments per Audit
Total Certified Days of Enrollment (including MHCS) 886 886
Days of Operation 215 215
Days of Attendance (including MHCS) 886 886
Restricted Program Income 11,934 11,516 23,450
Transfer from Reserve
Family Fees Collected for Certified Children
Interest Earned on Child Development Apportionment Payments
Direct Payments to Providers
Start-up Expenses (service level exemption)
Total Reimbursable Expenses 314,652 66,972 381,624
Total Administrative Cost 43,792 43,792
Total Staff Training Cost 1,164 1,164
Non-Reimbursable (State use only) N/A N/A

Total Certified Adjusted Days of Enrollment (including MHCS)| 1,335.1450

Total Non-Certified Adjusted Days of Enrollment (including MHCS) | 1,684.2249

Independent auditor’s assurances on agency’s compliance with contract funding terms and conditions and program requirements for programs that
transferred to the California Department of Social Services on July 1, 2021 pursuant to WIC Section 10203(b):

Eligibility, enroliment and attendance records are being maintained as required (select YES or NO from the drop-down box): | YeS

Reimbursable expenses claimed on page 3 are eligible for reimbursement, reasonable, necessary, and adequately

supported (select YES or NO from the drop-down box):

Include any comments in the comments box on page 2. If necessary, attach additional sheets to explain adjustments.

Audit Report Page
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California Health & Human Services Agency

CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS
CERTIFIED CHILDREN DAYS OF ENROLLMENT AND

California Department of Social Services

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024
Contract Number |CCTR-3077 |

ATTENDANCE Vendor Code X905 |
Full Name of Contractor |Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills
Service County:| Los Angeles |
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E
Cumulative FY Audit Cumulative Adjustment | Adjusted Days
CDNFS 9500 | Adjustments per Audit Factor per Audit
Infants (up to 18 months) Full-time-plus 0 0 2.8792
Infants (up to 18 months) Full-time 0 0 2.4400
Infants (up to 18 months) One-half-time 0 0 1.5455
Toddlers (18 up to 36 months) Full-time-plus 0 0 2.1240
Toddlers (18 up to 36 months) Full-time 564 0 564 1.8000 1,015.2000
Toddlers (18 up to 36 months) One-half-time 90 0 90 1.1401 102.6090
Three Years and Older Full-time-plus 0 0 1.1800
Three Years and Older Full-time 192 0 192 1.0000 192.0000
Three Years and Older One-half-time 40 0 40 0.6334 25.3360
Exceptional Needs Full-time-plus 0 0 1.8172
Exceptional Needs Full-time 0 0 1.5400
Exceptional Needs One-half-time 0 0 0.9754

Audit Report Page
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California Health & Human Services Agency

California Department of Social Services

Full Name of Contractor |Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills Contract Number |CCTR-3077
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E
Cumulative FY Audit Cumulative Adjustment | Adjusted Days
CDNFS 9500 | Adjustments per Audit Factor per Audit
Dual Language Learner Full-time-plus 0 0 1.2980
Dual Language Learner Full-time 0 0 1.1000
Dual Language Learner One-half-time 0 0 0.6334
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time-plus 0 0 1.2980
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time 0 0 1.1000
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect One-half-time 0 0 0.6334
Severely Disabled Full-time-plus 0 0 22774
Severely Disabled Full-time 0 0 1.9300
Severely Disabled One-half-time 0 0 1.2225
Total Certified Days of Enroliment 886 886 N/A 1,335.1450
Days of Attendance 886 0 886 N/A N/A

Enter the sum of Total Certified Days of Enrollment from Form AUD9500.1(s) in the Total Certified Days of Enroliment line of AUD 9500, Section 2.
Enter the sum of Days of Attendance from all Form AUD9500.1(s) and Form AUD9500.2(s) in the Days of Attendance line of AUD 9500, Section 2.

Audit Report Page
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California Health & Human Services Agency

CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS
NON-CERTIFIED CHILDREN DAYS OF ENROLLMENT

California Department of Social Services

Fiscal Year Ending |June 30, 2024 |
Contract Number |CCTR-3077 |

Vendor Code X905 |
Full Name of Contractor |Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills
Service County:|Los Angeles
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E
Cumulative FY Audit Cumulative Adjustment | Adjusted Days
CDNFS 9500 | Adjustments per Audit Factor per Audit
Infants (up to 18 months) Full-time-plus 0 0 2.8792
Infants (up to 18 months) Full-time 0 0 2.4400
Infants (up to 18 months) One-half-time 0 0 1.5455
Toddlers (18 up to 36 months) Full-time-plus 0 0 2.1240
Toddlers (18 up to 36 months) Full-time 580 0 580 1.8000 1,044.0000
Toddlers (18 up to 36 months) One-half-time 209 0 209 1.1401 238.2809
Three Years and Older Full-time-plus 0 0 1.1800
Three Years and Older Full-time 270 0 270 1.0000 270.0000
Three Years and Older One-half-time 60 0 60 0.6334 38.0040
Exceptional Needs Full-time-plus 0 0 1.8172
Exceptional Needs Full-time 61 0 61 1.5400 93.9400
Exceptional Needs One-half-time 0 0 0.9754

Audit Report Page
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California Health & Human Services Agency

Callifornia Department of Social Services

Full Name of Contractor |Associated Students, Inc. of CSU Dominguez Hills Contract Number |CCTR-3077
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E
Cumulative FY Audit Cumulative Adjustment | Adjusted Days
CDNFS 9500 | Adjustments per Audit Factor per Audit
Dual Language Learner Full-time-plus 0 0 1.2980
Dual Language Learner Full-time 0 0 1.1000
Dual Language Learner One-half-time 0 0 0.6334
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time-plus 0 0 1.2980
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time 0 0 1.1000
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect One-half-time 0 0 0.6334
Severely Disabled Full-time-plus 0 0 2.2774
Severely Disabled Full-time 0 0 1.9300
Severely Disabled One-half-time 0 0 1.2225
Total Non-Certified Days of Enroliment 1,180 1,180 N/A 1,684.2249

Enter the sum of Total Non-Certified Days of Enrollment from all Form AUD 9500.3(s) in the Total Non-Certified Days of Enrollment line

of AUD 9500, Section 2.
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Associated Students, Inc.
California State University, Dominguez Hills
Child Development Center
Schedule of State Findings
June 30, 2024

There were no findings for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.
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cohnreznick.com ADVISORY « ASSURANCE » TAX

Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over
Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

The Board of Directors
Associated Students, Inc., California State University, Dominguez Hills
(A California State University Auxiliary Organization)

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial
statements of the business-type activities of Associated Students, Inc., California State University,
Dominguez Hills ("Associated Students") Child Development Center (the “Center”’) as of and for the
year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively
comprise the Center’s financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 13,
2024, which includes an emphasis of matter paragraph as indicated on page 4.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Center’s internal
control over financial reporting ("internal control") as a basis for designing audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Center’s internal control.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Center’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Center’s financial statements are free
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.
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CohnReznick )

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Los Angeles, California
December 13, 2024
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